



\$~99

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CRL.M.C. 9138/2024 & CRL.M.A. 35010/2024, CRL.M.A.
35011/2024

SUMIT MANGAL & ORS.

.....Petitioner

Through:

versus

DIKSHA GOYAL

.....Respondent

Through:

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE JASMEET SINGH

ORDER

% **22.11.2024**

CRL.M.A. 35010/2024

1. Exemption allowed, subject to all just exceptions.
2. The application stands disposed of.

CRL.M.C. 9138/2024

1. This is a petition filed under Section 528 of the Bharatiya Nagarik Suraksha Sanhita, 2023 seeking quashing of summoning order dated 08.07.2024 passed by the Judicial Magistrate First Class (Mahila Court)-04, Central Tis Hazari Courts, Delhi whereby petitioner no.1 was summoned to appear in a complaint under section 12, Protection of Women from Domestic Violence Act, 2005.
2. Mr. Aggarwal, learned counsel states that in the present case, the wife is the resident of Faridabad and the petitioner is a resident of Gurugram and the parties were married in Hisar, Haryana. Hence, this Court will have no territorial jurisdiction to entertain the present petition.
3. Issue notice to the respondent through all modes including electronic on the petitioner taking steps within one week from the date, the order is



uploaded, returnable on 14.02.2025.

NOVEMBER 22, 2024/sp

JASMEET SINGH, J

[Click here to check corrigendum, if any](#)